Less Up Front Cash Buydown $0   Annual Gas $22,565 $0.12
Net Financed Costs $4,055,287   Utility Escalation Rate 1.50%

   O&M Escalation Rate 1.50%
Rebates/Incentives Contribution $155,425

Projected Savings Data % Savings
Loan Data   Total Utility Savings $250,613 28.26%
   Lease Amount $4,055,287.18   Electric Savings $294,994 34.13%
   Interest Rate (Estimated) 3.00%   Gas Savings -$44,381 -196.68%
   Term (years) 15   Operational Savings $38,242
   Calculated Finance Payment $339,698   Maintenance Savings ² $15,000
   Finance Payments Total $5,095,463   Utility Error Operating Savings $23,242
   All Payments Total $5,095,463   Capital Cost Avoidance Savings $2,842,365

¹ Does not include $439,871 in street lighting lease utility
² Maintenance savings is calculated higher, the City has selected to use
  a conservative value of $15,000  in the proforma.

Projected Utility
Cost Savings

Operational &
Maintenance
Cost Savings

Capital Cost
Avoidance Savings

Grants &
Rebates

Funds
Available

Debt Service
Payment

Yearly Cash
Flow

Cumulative Cash
Flow

Yearly Cash
Flow

(Without CCA)

Cumulative
Cash Flow

(Without CCA)
Construction $62,653 $0 $2,842,365 $155,425 $3,060,443 $0 $3,060,443 $3,060,443 $218,078 $218,078

1 $254,372 $38,816 $293,188 $339,698 -$46,510 $3,013,934 -$46,510 $171,569
2 $267,088 $39,398 $306,486 $339,698 -$33,212 $2,980,722 -$33,212 $138,357
3 $271,095 $39,989 $311,084 $339,698 -$28,614 $2,952,109 -$28,614 $109,744
4 $275,162 $40,589 $315,751 $339,698 -$23,947 $2,928,162 -$23,947 $85,797
5 $279,289 $41,198 $320,487 $339,698 -$19,211 $2,908,952 -$19,211 $66,587
6 $283,479 $41,816 $325,295 $339,698 -$14,403 $2,894,549 -$14,403 $52,184
7 $287,730 $42,443 $330,173 $339,698 -$9,525 $2,885,024 -$9,525 $42,659
8 $292,046 $43,080 $335,126 $339,698 -$4,572 $2,880,453 -$4,572 $38,088
9 $296,427 $43,726 $340,153 $339,698 $455 $2,880,908 $455 $38,543

10 $300,873 $44,382 $345,255 $339,698 $5,557 $2,886,466 $5,557 $44,101
11 $305,385 $45,048 $350,433 $339,698 $10,735 $2,897,201 $10,735 $54,836
12 $309,965 $45,724 $355,689 $339,698 $15,991 $2,913,193 $15,991 $70,828
13 $314,615 $46,410 $361,025 $339,698 $21,327 $2,934,520 $21,327 $92,155
14 $319,334 $47,106 $366,440 $339,698 $26,742 $2,961,263 $26,742 $118,898
15 $324,125 $47,813 $371,938 $339,698 $32,240 $2,993,503 $32,240 $151,138

TOTALS $4,443,638 $647,538 $2,842,365 $155,425 $8,088,966 $5,095,463 $2,993,503 $151,138

City of Gladstone IGA
Pro Forma Cash Flow for 15 Year Project

Program
Year

Savings & New Revenue Payments Resulting Cashflow

E
xcludes C

apital C
ost A

voidance

City of Gladstone Energy Performance Contract
September 20, 2017 Schedule E: Final Project Cost & Project Cash Flow Analysis, Page 4 of 4

Program Data Facility Operational Data $/Sqft
   Program Cost $4,047,584   Total Square Feet 192,568
   Comprehensive Energy Audit Fee $7,703   Total Annual Utilities ¹ $886,876 $4.61
Total Program Cost $4,055,287   Annual Electric ¹ $864,311 $4.49
   Less Up Front Cash Buydown $0   Annual Gas $22,565 $0.12
Net Financed Costs $4,055,287   Utility Escalation Rate 1.50%

   O&M Escalation Rate 1.50%
Rebates/Incentives Contribution $104,101

Projected Savings Data % Savings
Loan Data   Total Utility Savings $250,613 28.26%
   Lease Amount $4,055,287.18   Electric Savings $294,994 34.13%
   Interest Rate (Estimated) 3.00%   Gas Savings -$44,381 -196.68%
   Term (years) 15   Operational Savings $38,242
   Calculated Finance Payment $339,698   Maintenance Savings ² $15,000
   Finance Payments Total $5,095,463   Utility Error Operating Savings $23,242
   All Payments Total $5,095,463   Capital Cost Avoidance Savings $2,842,365

¹ Does not include $439,871 in street lighting lease utility
² Maintenance savings is calculated higher, the City has selected to use
  a conservative value of $15,000  in the proforma.

Projected Utility
Cost Savings

Operational &
Maintenance
Cost Savings

Capital Cost
Avoidance Savings

Grants &
Rebates

Funds
Available

Debt Service
Payment

Yearly Cash
Flow

Cumulative Cash
Flow

Yearly Cash
Flow

(Without CCA)

Cumulative
Cash Flow

(Without CCA)
Construction $62,653 $0 $2,842,365 $104,101 $3,009,119 $0 $3,009,119 $3,009,119 $166,754 $166,754

1 $254,372 $38,816 $293,188 $339,698 -$46,510 $2,962,610 -$46,510 $120,245
2 $267,088 $39,398 $306,486 $339,698 -$33,212 $2,929,398 -$33,212 $87,033
3 $271,095 $39,989 $311,084 $339,698 -$28,614 $2,900,785 -$28,614 $58,420
4 $275,162 $40,589 $315,751 $339,698 -$23,947 $2,876,838 -$23,947 $34,473
5 $279,289 $41,198 $320,487 $339,698 -$19,211 $2,857,628 -$19,211 $15,263
6 $283,479 $41,816 $325,295 $339,698 -$14,403 $2,843,225 -$14,403 $860
7 $287,730 $42,443 $330,173 $339,698 -$9,525 $2,833,700 -$9,525 -$8,665
8 $292,046 $43,080 $335,126 $339,698 -$4,572 $2,829,129 -$4,572 -$13,236
9 $296,427 $43,726 $340,153 $339,698 $455 $2,829,584 $455 -$12,781

10 $300,873 $44,382 $345,255 $339,698 $5,557 $2,835,142 $5,557 -$7,223
11 $305,385 $45,048 $350,433 $339,698 $10,735 $2,845,877 $10,735 $3,512
12 $309,965 $45,724 $355,689 $339,698 $15,991 $2,861,869 $15,991 $19,504
13 $314,615 $46,410 $361,025 $339,698 $21,327 $2,883,196 $21,327 $40,831
14 $319,334 $47,106 $366,440 $339,698 $26,742 $2,909,939 $26,742 $67,574
15 $324,125 $47,813 $371,938 $339,698 $32,240 $2,942,179 $32,240 $99,814

TOTALS $4,443,638 $647,538 $2,842,365 $104,101 $8,037,642 $5,095,463 $2,942,179 $99,814

City of Gladstone IGA
Pro Forma Cash Flow for 15 Year Project

Program
Year

Savings & New Revenue Payments Resulting Cashflow

E
xcludes C

apital C
ost A

voidance

City of Gladstone Energy Performance Contract
September 20, 2017 Schedule F: Financing Agreement and Payment Schedule, Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE F
FINANCING AGREEMENT AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE

A. Compensation

Subject to adjustments in accordance with the provisions of this Contract, Customer agrees to pay
compensation to ESCO as provided in the amount set forth in Schedule E (Final Project Cost &
Project Cash Flow Analysis) for the work identified in Schedule J (Equipment to be Installed by